

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11413/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 20/03/2006 in WP No. 3184/1998 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD AT LUCKNOW)

STATE OF U.P & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAY GAUTAM @ VIJAYPAL GAUTAM

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 10/07/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAMFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, AAG
Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Vandana Mishra, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Jitendra Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Darshanda Gour, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDERLeave granted.
Heard both sides.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(R.K. Dhawan)
Court Master(Veera Verma)
Court Master(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4295 OF 2009
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.11413/2006)

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

VIJAY GAUTAM @ VIJAYPAL GAUTAM

...RESPONDENT.

ORDER

Leave granted.

Heard both sides.

By the impugned order the High Court reconsidered the appointment of the Government Pleaders of the District Ghaziabad, U.P. The respondent was also one of the aspirants for the post of Government Pleader in the District of Ghaziabad. If the respondent's name finds a place in the panel recommended by the District Magistrate, his case may be considered along with other candidates.

With the above observation, the appeal is disposed of. The order passed by the Division Bench is modified to the extent indicated above.

.....CJI
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J
(P. SATHASIVAM)

NEW DELHI;
JULY 10, 2009.